

No. 19-454

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN
CENTER FOR LAW AND JUSTICE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

FRANCIS J. MANION
GEOFFREY R. SURTEES
AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE
P.O. Box 60
New Hope, Kentucky 40052
(502) 549-7020

EDWARD L. WHITE III
ERIK M. ZIMMERMAN
AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE
3001 Plymouth Road, Suite 203
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48105
(734) 680-8007

JAY ALAN SEKULOW
Counsel of Record
STUART J. ROTH
WALTER M. WEBER
JORDAN SEKULOW
AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE
201 Maryland Ave., N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 546-8890
sekulow@aclj.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*. 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. Governmental accommodations of religious
exercise, like those granted by the religious
exemption in this case, are a well-established
historical practice of this country. 4

II. The Religious Freedom Restoration Act:
background and scope 9

III. The Third Circuit erred in denying that the
regulatory religious exemption at issue in
this case is not supported by RFRA 12

A. The religious exemption lifts a
substantial burden on the religious
exercise of those entities who object to the
accommodation. 12

B. The lower court’s reliance on the
“undue burden” on nonbeneficiaries is
misguided. 15

C. Even if RFRA does not *require* the
religious exemption, RFRA nonetheless
authorizes it 20

CONCLUSION. 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Pulverizer Co. v. U.S. HHS</i> , No. 6:12-cv-03459-MDH (W.D. Mo.)	2
<i>Bick Holdings, Inc. v. U.S. HHS</i> , No. 4:13-cv-00462-AGF (E.D. Mo.)	2
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994)	8, 17
<i>Bhd. of Locomotive Engineers v. Atchison</i> , <i>Topeka & Santa Fe R.R.</i> , 516 U.S. 152 (1996)	18
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	5
<i>Comm’r of Internal Revenue v. Kowalski</i> , 434 U.S. 77 (1977)	17
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	9, 17, 18
<i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Ore. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	9, 14
<i>Geneva Coll. v. Sec’y of U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 778 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2015)	12, 13
<i>Gilardi v. United States HHS</i> , 733 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	2

<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971).....	9, 17
<i>Girouard v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 61 (1946).....	9
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986).....	22
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	11, 12
<i>Hartenbower v. U.S. HHS</i> , No. 1:13-cv-2253 (N.D. Ill.).....	2
<i>Hobby Lobby v. Burwell</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kilby v. CVS Pharm., Inc.</i> , 739 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013).....	2
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	1
<i>Lindsay v. U.S. HHS</i> , No. 1:13-cv-01210 (N.D. Ill.).....	2
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	1
<i>Mt. Healthy Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	17

<i>O'Brien v. U.S. HHS</i> , 766 F.3d 862 (8th Cir. 2014).....	2
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	1
<i>Selective Draft Law Cases</i> , 245 U.S. 366 (1918).....	8, 9
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	18, 19
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Employment Security Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	14, 15
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	1
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	22
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	18, 20
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	9
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016).....	2, 13
STATUTES	
10 U.S.C. § 774.....	22
26 U.S.C. § 3127.....	22

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-3(a)	11
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-4	21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A. Adams & C. Emmerich, <i>A Heritage of Religious Liberty</i> , 137 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1559 (1989)	7
<i>A Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> (1785), in <i>The Sacred Rights of Conscience</i> (D. Dreisbach & M.D. Hall eds. 2009)	7
David Brang <i>et al.</i> , “Apotemnophilia: a neurological disorder,” 19 <i>NeuroReport</i> 1305 (2008)	19
Female Genital Mutilation, WHO media centre fact sheet (Feb. 2014)	19
Travis Gasper, <i>A Religious Right to Discriminate: Hobby Lobby and “Religious Freedom” as a Threat to the LGBT Community</i> , 3 TEX. A&M L. REV. 395 (2015)	10
Douglas Laycock & Oliver S. Thomas, <i>Interpreting the Religious Freedom Restoration Act</i> , 73 Tex. L. Rev. 209 (1994)	10, 11
Douglas Laycock, <i>The Supreme Court’s Assault on Free Exercise, and the Amicus Brief That Was Never Filed</i> , 8 J.L. & Relig. 99 (1990)	9, 10
<i>Letter to the Annual Meeting of Quakers</i> (1789), in <i>The Papers of George Washington</i> (Dorothy Twohig ed. 1993)	8

Michael W. McConnell, <i>Free Exercise, Revisionism and the Smith Decision</i> , 57 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1109 (1990)	9
Michael McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990)	5, 6
<i>Notes on the State of Virginia</i> , in <i>The Basic Writings of Thomas Jefferson</i> (Philip S. Foner ed., 1944) .	8
Michael Novak & Jana Novak, <i>Washington's God</i> (2006)	7, 8
Michael Paulsen, <i>A RFRA Runs Through It: Religious Freedom and the U.S. Code</i> , 56 Mont. L. Rev. 249 (1995)	11
Michael Stokes Paulsen, "Justice Scalia's Worst Opinion," Public Discourse (April 17, 2015) (<i>available at</i> : https://tinyurl.com/y553f6ro)	10
<i>Property</i> (March 29, 1792), in <i>The Founders' Constitution</i> , Vol. 1, Doc. 23 (P. Kurland & R. Lerner eds. 1987)	7
Jonathan D. Sarna, "Constitutional Dilemma on Birth Control," Forward.com (Mar. 16, 2012)18, 19	
Brett G. Scharffs, <i>The Autonomy of Church and State</i> , 2004 B.Y.U.L. Rev. 1217 (2004)	5
<i>To the Society of the Methodist Episcopal Church at New London, Connecticut</i> (Feb. 4, 1809)	8
